other transport packaging i.n.s. - -

transport packaging in domestic trade - -

e-commerce packaging 10% 50%

packaging for large household appliances 90% 90%

> In the 2040 scenario with higher shares of reusable packaging, corrugated board
consumption would decrease by 0.58 million tons annually to 3.7 million.

> In order to meet the reuse targets for 2030, 285 kt of plastic packaging must be purchased
in the first year.

5

Scenario: Impact on the packaging consumption

Brief Summary

* Consumption of transport packaging within the meaning of the PPWR. Sales packaging that occurs in industry and

large enterprises is not taken into account.

Mainz, June 2023 Impact of the Mandatory Reuse Targets for Transport Packaging on the German Corrugated Cardboard Market

Impacts on the German market if Article 26 of the PPWR proposal on November 30th, 2022, enters into

force. The reuse targets for grouped packaging and other transport packaging in the narrow sense are not

included in this evaluation due to the exception defined in the PPWR proposal.

Scenario: Result overview

6

Brief Summary

The results from row 6 to 12 are estimated based on expert interviews and literature review.

Nr. Parameter 2030 2040

1 Consumption of packaging made from paper, carton, cardboard in tons (total consumption) -2 % -7 %

2 Consumption of packaging made from cardboard in tons (transport packaging as defined in the PPWR draft) -3 % -13 %

3 Consumption of plastic packaging in tons (total consumption) +3 % +11 %

4 Consumption of virgin material in tons (transport packaging within the meaning of the PPWR), plastics & cardboard +1 % +1 %

5 Consumption after recycling in tons (transport packaging within the meaning of the PPWR), plastics &  cardboard 0 % -1 %

6 Packaging costs +30 % - +500 % +40 % - +400 %

7 Storage space by retailer, industry, assembler, and in household +50 % +80 %

8 Personnel deployment in the filling process +20 % - +40 % +40 % - +60 %

9a Transport kilometer by truck (percentage) +130 % +200 %

9b Transport kilometer by truck (absolute) +0.2 bn km +0.4 bn km

10 Costs for the parallel use of single-use and reusable packaging

11 Packaging pooling management, controlling, deposit-clearing

12 Product damage and complaints

Mainz, June 2023 Impact of the Mandatory Reuse Targets for Transport Packaging on the German Corrugated Cardboard Market

> There is an imbalance of costs and benefits if

the reuse targets set by the PPWR draft are

implemented.

> Comparatively low benefits are offset by high
costs.

> However, the conclusion of this study does not

imply that the implementation of reuse

transport packaging is not meaningful in

individual cases.